
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer North West Community Committee 
Adel & Wharfedale, Guiseley & Rawdon, Horsforth,  
Otley & Yeadon 

 
 

 
 
 
Meeting to be held in Horsforth Ballroom, 
Horsforth Community Hub Town Street, LS18  
Monday, 23rd September, 2019 at 1.30 pm 

 
Councillors:   

 

B Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale; 
C Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale; 
B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale; 

 

G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 
P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 
P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

 

D Collins - Horsforth; 
J Shemilt - Horsforth; 
J Taylor - Horsforth; 

 

C Campbell - Otley and Yeadon; 
R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 
S Lay - Otley and Yeadon; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
  

 
Agenda compiled by: Debbie Oldham 
Governance Services , Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
Head of Stronger Communities – Liz Jarmin Tel: 0113 37 89035 
Facebook: facebook.com/LCCOuterNW 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Adel & Wharfedale - Golden Acre Park  
Guiseley & Rawdon - Guiseley Clock; Aireborough One Stop Centre 
Horsforth – Town Street and Olympic letter box 
Otley & Yeadon – Yeadon Town Hall; Wharfemeadows Park 

 
 
 

https://www.facebook.com/LCCOuterNW?fref=ts


 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an 
appeal must be received by the Head of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public i
[...]
air. 
 

 

8   
 

Adel and 
Wharfedale; 
Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 
Horsforth; 
Otley and 
Yeadon 

 CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND AIR QUALITY 
 
To receive the report of Chief Officer, Sustainable 
Energy and Air Quality which provides an overview 
of the presentation that will be given to the 
Community Committee, to provide background on 
the Climate Emergency and on-going work on air 
quality.  
 
(Report attached) 
 

7 - 10 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

Adel and 
Wharfedale; 
Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 
Horsforth; 
Otley and 
Yeadon 

 GET SET LEEDS – MAKING LEEDS A MORE 
ACTIVE CITY 
 
The report of the Director of Public Health provides 
the Community Committee with an update on the 
progress made in relation to “Making Leeds a More 
Active City”.  
 
(Report attached) 
 

11 - 
22 

10   
 

Adel and 
Wharfedale; 
Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 
Horsforth; 
Otley and 
Yeadon 

 FINANCE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Stronger 
Communities which provides the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position 
for the Wellbeing Fund, Capital Budget, Youth 
Activity Fund, as well as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2019/2020. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

23 - 
34 

11   
 

Adel and 
Wharfedale; 
Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 
Horsforth; 
Otley and 
Yeadon 

 UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive the report of the Head of Stronger 
Communities which brings to Members attention 
the work of the Communities Team, based on 
priorities identified by the Community Committee. It 
also provides opportunities for further questioning, 
or to request a more detailed report on a particular 
issue. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

35 - 
46 

12   
 

Adel and 
Wharfedale; 
Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 
Horsforth; 
Otley and 
Yeadon 

 FORWARD PLAN 2019/2020 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Stronger 
Communities which details the Community 
Committee meeting dates and sets out workshop 
themes, as well as providing an update on 
engagement with the local communities. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

47 - 
54 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Outer North West 
Community Committee will be on Monday 2nd 
December 2019 at 1.30pm. The venue to be 
confirmed.  
 

 

   DETAILS OF THE MEETING VENUE 
 
This meeting will be held at the Horsforth Ballroom, 
Horsforth Community Hub, Town Street, Horsforth, 
LS18 5BL 
 

55 - 
56 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING PROTOCOL 
Third Party Recording 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, and 
a clear identification of the main speakers and their role 
or title. 
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees. In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 23rd September, 2019 

 

OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 24TH JUNE, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Wadsworth in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Anderson, 
C Campbell, D Collins, B Flynn, G Latty, 
P Latty and J Taylor 

 
1 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF
[...]
point the following Members to the Outer North West 
HAP: 

 Cllr. G Latty 

 Cllr. D Collins 

 Cllr. C  Anderson 

 Cllr. S Lay 
 
 

11 Outer North West Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Area Leader provided the Committee with an update on the 
following areas of work: 
 

 Consultation with young people on how to best spend the Youth 
Activity Fund which was set out at Appendix 1 of the submitted report; 

 The Children’s Voice event which had taken place on 26th April in the 
Banqueting suite in Leeds Civic Hall. Members were informed that the 
event had once again been successful. 

 Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team had provided an update on their 
review progress which was presented at Appendix 2 of the submitted 
report; 

 Advised that Executive Board are due to consider a report which looks 
at Anti-Social Behaviour and more engagement with Ward Members at 
tasking meetings; 

 An update had been provided by Jon Hindley in relation to Public 
Health; 

 Appendix 4 of the submitted report was in relation to the Outer North 
West Community Committee Facebook page. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report. 
 
Cllr. Campbell left the meeting at 2.47pm during this item. 
 

12 Outer North West Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Area Leader was received as a formal late item and 
provided the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 23rd September, 2019 

 

the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activty Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2019/20.  
 
Members were advised that the report had been late due to staff changes. 
However, a new support officer had now been employed for the Outer North 
West Community Committee who was introduced to the Members. 
 
Points 14 and 15 of the report were highlighted to Members which set out the 
Minimum Conditions in relation to delega
[...]
YAF projects: 
a. Digital Stories using Spheros £4,902 
b. Holiday Activity Dance Camp £2,250 
c. Inters Youth Group £5,872 
d. Mental Fitness – summer dance and drama £1,150 
e. Outdoor Activities Sailing Centre £1,120 
f. Project A Camps All Sports and Cooking £2,750 
g. School Sumer Holiday Sports Camps £1,793 

d) Details of the Small Grants Budget at Table 3 of the submitted report. 
Declined the small grant to Headingley Lit Fest for £600. 

e) Details of the Capital Fund 
f) Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
g) Agree the minimum conditions in relation to delegated decisions and 

approved the conditions 
 
 

13 Date and time of next meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Outer North West Community Committee will be on 
Monday 23rd September 2019 at 1.30pm. 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Chief Officer, Sustainable Energy and Air Quality 

Report to: Outer North West Community Committee 
  Adel & Wharfedale, Guiseley & Rawdon, Horsforth, Otley & Yeadon. 

Report author: Polly Cook, 07891 270928 
 
Date: 23rd September 2019                                                  For discussion  

Outer North West Community Committee Community 

Committee - Climate Emergency and Air Quality 

 

Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides an overview of the presentation that will be given to the Community 

Committee, to provide background on the Climate Emergency and on-going work on air 

quality. It will explain both the climate emergency and the air quality agenda. 

Main issues 
 
2. In March 2019 the Council declared a climate emergency with the target to work 

towards net zero by 2030 for the whole city. 

3. Alongside the climate emergency, the Council is also focused on increasing biodiversity 

across the city. 

4. As part of the climate emergency declaration the council committed to undertake a city 

conversation that included residents, Trade Unions, public sector organisations, 

businesses and third sector. 

5. As well as t
[...]
fer any feedback; 

 Provide feedback on the best way to engage with the local community, including 

potential to link in with the youth summit; 

 Highlight any locations in the area where there is scope to increase biodiversity; 

 Highlight any areas where idling is an issue and where the promotional banners 

could be used to best effect; 

 Identify any schools that may be interested in hosting car free days; 

 Identify any areas that may be interested in participating in a rolling programme 

of car free days in 2020. 

Corporate considerations 

Consultation and engagement 

10. There is on-going public consultation on the climate emergency. 

11. The Community Committee meeting will provide an opportunity for further engagement. 

Page 8



Equality and diversity/cohesion and integration 

12. There are no equality and diversity, or cohesion and integration implications as a result 

of this report. 

Council policies and the Best Council Plan 

13. In March 2019, Full Council passed a resolution declaring a Climate Emergency and 

committing to hold a city conversation. The presentation outlined in the report provides 

detail on the approach. 

Resources, procurement and value for money 

14. There are no specific resource implications as a result of this report. 

Legal implications, access to information, and call-in 

15. There are no specific legal implications as a result of this report. 

Risk management 

16. There are no risk implications as a result of this report. 

Conclusion 
 
17. In March 2019 the Council declared a climate emergency with the target to work 

towards net zero by 2030 for the whole city. 

18. This report provides an overview of the presentation given to the Community 

Committee, to provide background on the Climate Emergency and on-going work on air 

quality. It explains both the climate emergency and the air quality agenda. 

 
Recommendations 
 
19. Members are asked to: 

 Receive the presentation and to offer any feedback; 

 Provide feedback on the best way to engage with the local community, including 

potential to link in with the youth summit; 

 Highlight any locations in the area where there is scope to increase biodiversity; 

 Highlight any areas where idling is an issue and where the promotional banners 

could be used to best effect; 

 Identify any schools that may be interested in hosting car free days; 

 Identify any areas that may be interested in participating in a rolling programme 

of car free days in 2020. 

Background information 
 
20. None. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Ian Cameron (Director of Public Health), Anna Frearson (Chief Officer Consultant 
in Public Health) & Mark Allman (Head of Active Leeds) 

 
Report to: Outer North West Community Committee 

 
Report author: Judith Fox (Public Health Manager), Emma Geary (Project 
Officer Health Partnerships Team), Gill Keddie (Active Leeds), Katy Bowden (Active Leeds) 
 

 
Date: 23rd September 2019 To note 

 
 
Get Set Leeds – Making Leeds a More 
Active City (getsetleeds.co.uk) 
 

 
Purpose of report 

 
1. To provide the Community Committee with an update on the progress made in relation 

to “Making Leeds a More Active City”. 
2. To update on the development of the Physical Activity Social Movement and Ambition for 

Leeds. 
3. Provide an overview of “Get Set Leeds” and starting the city wide conversation. 
4. To outline next steps and recommendations.  
5. To provide information to enable Community Committee members to support and 

champion the conversation. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9

http://www.getsetleeds.co.uk/


2 
 

 
1 Summary 

 
1.1 Physical activity can be a catalyst for improving a person’s health, wellbeing and happiness. 
1.2 The Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy has a clear priority to ‘get more people, more 

physically active, more often’; and a bold ambition to make Leeds the best city f
[...]
ngoing 
process) 
Phase 3: November 2019 – January 2020: development of a draft shared vision / 
ambition for physical activity 
Phase 4: Feb 2020 – May 2020: physical activity ambition action planning 
Phase 5: June 2020 onwards: physical activity ambition implementation 

3.16 Active Leeds and Public Health Localities teams work very closely day-to-day with the 1% and 
10% priority communities in Leeds. Teams have built strong relationships with residents 
alongside key local assets including - community organisations, groups, and leaders. We are 

Page 15

http://www.getsetleeds.co.uk/


6 
 

working with other locality structures that exist, for example, the Communities team, Children 
Services team, Housing, and emerging Local Care Partnerships. 

 

4 Next Steps 
4.1 We have a number of conversations and events arranged across the city over the next few 

months. 
4.2 We will continue to promote the campaign through various Communication channels, with the 

support of our partner organisations. 
4.3 Identification of influencers and Champions at a community level who can support with co-

production 
 
 
5 Recommendations 

 
The Community Committee is asked to: 

a) Note the content of the report 
b) Help us to champion the Get Set Leeds conversation and the completion of the online 

survey: getsetleeds.co.uk 
c) Spread the word across your networks and communities encouraging people to join the 

conversation  
d) Share our social media posts and links to promotional video and online survey 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



7 
 

Appendix 1 – Big Leeds Chat Key Themes 
Theme Key Points 
Diet People told us that their diet is an important part of keeping 

healthy. Almost a third of the people we spoke to told us that they 
keep themselves healthy by eating well. For some people this was 
about cooking fresh food at home, for others it was about eating 
less and reducing the amount of alcohol they drink. 
 

Exercise Keeping f
[...]

contributors 

Others 

11th February 
2020 

Youth Summit  TBC Cllr P.Latty Voice and 
influence 

 

      

      

      

 
There is also the potential to have reserve themes should any of the planned workshops have to 
be deferred. Members are also encouraged to consider emerging priorities as themes. 
  

Page 52



Outer North West Community Committee Community Committee – Engagement 2019/20                                                                                                               
Table 2                                                                                                                          
 
 

Theme Community Committee Champion 

Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care Cllr. G Latty 

Children’s and Families  Cllr. P Latty 

Employment, Skills and Welfare Cllr. R Downes 

Environment & Community Safety Cllr. B Anderson 

Transport Cllr. P Wadsworth 

 
Sub Groups Ward members - TBC Meeting dates 

Environment and Community Sub Group 
 

Cllr B.Anderson 
Cllr C Campbell 

Cllr D Collins 
Cllr P Latty 

 

Children and Families Sub Group 
 

Cllr P Latty 
Cllr D Collins 
Cllr B Flynn 
Cllr S Lay 

Planning meeting with Childrens 
Champion, 23rd September 

Employment and Skills Sub Group 
 

  

Transport Sub Group 
 

Cllr P Wadsworth 
Cllr B Anderson 
Cllr R Downes 
Horsforth TBC 

 

 

Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Sub Group 
 

Cllr G Latty 
Cllr C Anderson 

Cllr S Lay 
Horsforth TBC 

 

 
 
 
 

Outer North West Community Committee 

Community 
Committee 
Champions 

Sub Groups: 
 

Environment and Community 
Safety, 

Children and Families, 
Employment and Skills Transport 

 Health, Wellbeing and Adult 
Social 

Ward Based Briefings  

Engagement: 
 
     Youth Summit    
     Social Media 
     Newsletter x 2 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Horsforth Ballroom, Horsforth Community Hub, Town Street, Horsforth, LS18 5BL 

 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 24th June 2019
	8 Climate Emergency and Air Quality
	9 Get Set Leeds – Making Leeds a More Active City
	Report of: Ian Cameron (Director of Public Health), Anna Frearson (Chief Officer Consultant in Public Health) & Mark Allman (Head of Active Leeds)
	Get Set Leeds – Making Leeds a More Active City (getsetleeds.co.uk)
	Purpose of report
	1 Summary
	2 Background
	3 Progress made to date
	4 Next Steps
	5 Recommendations
	Appendix 2: Survey responses from GetSetLeeds.co.uk with breakdown of demographics. Data was produced on Monday 12 August 2019



	10 Finance Report
	11 Update Report
	Social Media Update Report- Appendix 1

	12 Forward Plan 2019/2020
	 Details of the meeting venue



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd December, 2019 

 

OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 23RD SEPTEMBER, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Wadsworth in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Anderson, 
C Campbell, D Collins, R Downes, B Flynn, 
G Latty, P Latty, S Lay, J Shemilt and 
J Taylor 

 
 
 

14 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
15 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 

PUBLIC  
 

There were no exempt items. 
16 LATE ITEMS  
 

There were no late items. 
17 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 

INTERESTS’  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
However Cllrs. B and C Anderson declared an interest in Agenda Item 10 – 
Finance report point 22 of the submitted report as they are both members of 
the Adel War Memorial Association. 

18 Apologies For Absence  
 

There were no absences. 
19 Minutes - 24th June 2019  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th June be approved 
as a correct record with the following amendment: 
 
Minute 12 – Outer North West Finance Report to include in the resolution 
approval of the following project: 
h) Noted that Members had agreed a Delegated Decision for £5,000 on 26th 
April 2019 for Horsforth Sheds, St Johns Church, Horsforth. 
 
 

20 Matters arising  
 

In relation to Minute 9 Community Committee Appointments 2019/2020, Cllr. 
Lay requested an update on the position of the Pool/Otley /Bramhope Cluster. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd December, 2019 

 

The Committee were informed that the concerns of the Councillors appointed 
to this cluster had been raised with Children and Families Services, who had 
arranged a meeting with all Members appointed to the Clusters scheduled for 
30th September 2019.  
 
Cllr. Lay expressed his disappointment with the meeting as he had hoped to 
have a one to one on this specific matter. Governance Services offered to 
take this back to Children and Families Services with the Councillors request. 
 
The confirmation of the appointment of Cllrs Lay and B Anderson to the Pool/ 
Otley /Bramhope Cluster was affirmed. 
 

21 Climate Emergency and Air Quality  
 

The Community Committee received a presentation which provided 
background on the Climate Emergency and on-going work on air 
quality. 
 
Members were informed of the following points: 

 In March 2019 the Council declared a Climate Emergency with the 
target to work towards net zero by 2030 for the whole city; 

 As part of the climate emergency the Council has committed to 
undertake a city conversation to include residents, public sector, 
businesses; 

 The team have attended community events; 

 There had been a 15% response rate to the questionnaire from 
this area which is the highest in Leeds; 

 Alongside climate change the Council is also focusing on 
increasing biodiversity across the city with planting schemes, and 
a more relaxed approach to mowing to encourage nature; 

 Introduction of the Clean Air Zone to improve the air quality 
through a number of measures including anti-idling campaign, roll 
out of charge points, changes in the council fleet vehicles to a 
more green fleet. It was noted that the Council currently have a 
large fleet of electric vehicles with more due for 2020; 

 Promotion of traffic free days; 

 To avoid dangerous climate change we need to ensure that we 
stop global warming and keep temperatures below 1.5°C if we 
carry on at our current rate we would use our total budget for a 
period up to 2050 within 9 years; 

 There has been a 70% decline in insects; 

 There is a toolkit to explain how individuals can help and make a 
difference; 

 5 Main themes were listed as: 
o Homes – including energy efficiency, LED lightbulbs, 

efficient appliances, insulation; 
o Food – including how food is produced, processed, moved, 

bought and wasted; 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd December, 2019 

 

o Stuff – including how we buy and select clothes and how 
we could repair and reuse clothes; 

o Biodiversity – including tree cover, flowering plants, less 
mowing, encourage insects 

o Travel – including use more public transport, charging 
points, change to electric cars. 

 
The Committee Community discussed the following points: 

 Electric cars including the benefits and the costs; 

 Air quality at the junction at the top of Pool Bank; 

 Anti-idling in areas of the outer north west particularly outside 
schools, Councillors welcomed the suggestion of banners to be 
placed near all schools in the area and suggested that they are 
also placed at busy junctions; 

 Welcomed the suggestion of more tree planting on the area; 

 The success of the car free day in Otley and that there should be 
more in the city; 

 Need for all departments to work together especially Parks and 
Countryside and Planning;  

 Benefits of walking for health and climate change; 

 Need to engage with older people by visiting sheltered housing; 

 Use of social media to communicate with the communities; 

 The need to engage with schools in the area by speaking to head 
teachers to encourage work within schools and engage children; 

 More transport hubs to increase choice and use of public 
transport; 

 Airport expansion in relation to air quality. 
 
The Climate Emergency Team were invited to attend a workshop of the 
Environment and Community Safety Sub Group date to be confirmed by the 
Environment and Community Safety Champion.  
 
 RESOLVED – To: 

 Receive the presentation and to offer any feedback; 

 Provide feedback on the best way to engage with the local community, 
including potential to link to the youth summit; 

 Highlight any locations in the area where there is scope to increase 
biodiversity;  

 Highlight any areas where idling is an issue and where the promotional 
banners could be used to best effect; 

 Identify any schools that may be interested in hosting car free days; 

 Identify any areas that may be interested in participating in a rolling 
programme of car free days in 2020. 

 
22 Get Set Leeds – Making Leeds a More Active City  
 

The report of the Director of Public Health updated the Community Committee 
on the progress made in relation to ‘Making Leeds a more active city’. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd December, 2019 

 

The report also provided an overview of ‘Get Set Leeds’ and the promotion of 
the city wide conversation. Members received a presentation and were 
informed of the following points: 

 The aim of the Council is to make Leeds the most active city in the UK; 

 The ‘Get Set Leeds’ agenda links into the Climate Emergency agenda 
and the Health and Wellbeing agenda for the city promoting healthy 
eating and exercise; 

 To change behaviours to activity and eating to reduce diabetes, 
cancers, cardio vascular disease, and promote physical and mental 
benefits and improve life during old age; 

 Cancers within the Outer North West are high although it was 
suggested by the Members that this is probably due to the fact that 
more people in this area attend their GP when recognising symptoms 
and the population of the area are older; 

 GP’s can now write prescription for physical activity; 

 The need to engage all parts of the community and embed physical 
activity into daily lives; 

 The team are using online survey, community events, focus groups to 
engage. 

 
Members’ discussions included the following points: 

 Use of Housing Advisory Panels to get the message out to those in 
more deprived areas; 

 To visit sheltered housing to engage with older people; 

 Need to better educate all communities to the benefits of being more 
active especially those hard to reach groups; 

 Make use of the HUBs to cut across a number of services; 

 There are a number of groups across the Outer North West who do 
physical activities and it was suggested that the Team contact these 
groups to find out what they are offering and how they get people 
involved so that this can be replicated in other areas of the city; 

 Suggested ways to engage were: TV and radio adverts to explain the 
benefits of exercise; social media; straplines on emails; ask schools to 
send letters home to parents to encourage the family to take part in 
daily exercise.  
  

The Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care Champion invited the Get 
Set Leeds Team along to a workshop of the Health and Wellbeing sub group. 
 
RESOLVED – To: 

 Note the content of the report; 

 Champion the ‘Get Set Leeds’ conversation and the completion of the 
online survey: getsetleeds.co.uk; 

 Spread the word across networks and communities encouraging 
people to join the conversation;  

 Share social media posts and links to promotional video and online 
survey. 

23 Finance Report  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd December, 2019 

 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the Budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) budget for 2019/20. 
 
Members were informed of the following points: 

 Point 16 -  that the Northwest Leeds Country Park & Green Gateway 
Trial project had been cancelled and the £11,516 had been returned 
to revenue and £2, 440 returned to capital budget; 

 The remaining balance of the Wellbeing budget is £84, 971. Table 1 of 
the submitted report presented a full breakdown of the projects; 

 Members were asked to consider projects listed at points 21 – 31 of the 
report; 

 Youth Activity Fund projects were presented at Table 2 with a total 
spend of £56,280 and a remaining balance of £2,885; 

 Table 3 presented the small grants and skips that had been approved 
with a remaining balance of £1,974; 

 Table 4 of the report set out the remaining balance of capital for each 
ward. It was noted that the balance for Horsforth required amending; 

 Table 5 showed the amount of Community Infrastructure Levy available 
to spend in each ward. 

 
Cllrs B Anderson and C Anderson briefly vacated the room whilst Members 
considered the application from the Adel War Memorial Association. Minute 
17 refers. 
 
Cllr. Campbell declared a non-pecuniary interest in point 25 of the submitted 
report as he is on the New Yeadon Christmas Lights Committee. He took no 
part in the consideration of this project.  
 
The Community Committee requested that a letter be sent to Safer Leeds to 
highlight the Community Committees’ view that CCTV should be a central 
function and not paid for by the Community Committee. 
 
Members requested that spend and balance for small grants and skips be 
broken down into wards in future finance reports. 
 
Horsforth Ward Members raised concerns that work to improve the acoustics 
in the Horsforth Ballroom had not been undertaken, although, money had 
been approved some time ago. Members were of the view that a time limit of 
4 months should be conditioned in which to make the improvements. 
Members requested that an update be brought back to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – To: 

a) Note the wellbeing budget position; 
b) Approve the following: 

Project Title Organisation Ward covered Amount 
Approved 

Pool-in-Wharfedale  
Community Website 

Pool E-News Adel & 
Wharfedale 

£2,500 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd December, 2019 

 

AWMA Refurbishment 
and Electricals 
Upgrade Project 2019 

Adel War 
Memorial 
Association 

Adel & 
Wharfedale 

£4,200 

Yeadon Christmas 
Lights 

The new Yeadon 
Christmas Lights 
Committee 

Otley & Yeadon £2,000 

Otley & Yeadon CCTV 
2019/20 

Safer Leeds Otley & Yeadon £8,000 

Small Grants and skips 
2019/20 

Communities 
Team 

Otley & Yeadon £3,000 

Bramhope Village Hall 
Project Phoenix Phase 
2 

Bramhope Village 
Hall 

Adel & 
Wharfedale 

£9,200 for 
heating costs 

Clubhouse alterations 
and improvements 

Rawdon Cricket 
Club 

Guiseley & 
Rawdon 

£7,000 

Horsforth Hall Park – 
New Play Equipment 

Parks & 
Countryside 

Horsforth £21,215 
Condition 
imposed for 
money to be 
spent within 6 
months 

Extension of play 
space (Multi-use 
games area) 

Guiseley Primary 
School 

Guiseley & 
Rawdon 

£13,000 

 
Defer the following: 

Project Title Organisation Ward 

Guiseley Festive 
Lights 2019/20 

Leeds Lights Guiseley & 
Rawdon 

Horsforth CCTV 
2019/20 

Safer Leeds Horsforth 

 
c) Note any projects approved by delegated decision; 
d) Note Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position 
e) Note the Small Grants Budget 
f) Note the Community Skips Budget 
g) Note the Capital Budget 
h) Note the Community Infrastructure Levy budget (CIL) 

 
 

24 Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities updated the Members on the 
work which the Communities Team is engaged in, based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee.  
 
The Community Committee Champions updated the Committee and included 
updates from the Environment and Community Safety champion, Health, 
Wellbeing and Adult Social Care Champion and the Children’s Services 
Champion: 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd December, 2019 

 

 A ‘belly bin’ has now been provided in Yeadon; 

 The clean-up of leaf fall is to be delayed by 2 weeks to maximise how 
many leaves are collected in one go; 

 Working on ideas and suggestions to stop fly-tipping; 

 Refuse route review to be undertaken but no date has been specified; 

 Servicing of grit bins; 

 To arrange a workshop of the Environment Sub Group to discuss 
Climate Emergency; 

 Local Health Care Partnership (LCP) for this area are concentrating on 
the issue of dementia, each LCP is looking at a different issue; 

 To arrange a workshop of the Health and Wellbeing Sub Group to 
discuss Get Fit Leeds; 

 Arrangements are being put in place for the Childrens Summit which is 
due to take place on 11th February 2019, at Leeds Civic Hall. 

 
The Committee requested information in relation to Employment Skills and 
Welfare on University Technology College. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to Appendix 1 which provided Members with 
information and updates on social media of the Outer North West Community 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 

25 Forward Plan 2019/2020  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities provided an update on the 
Outer North West Community Committee Forward Plan 2019/20. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to table 1 in relation to workshops. It was 
noted that the Environment and Community sub group workshop on Climate 
Emergency and Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care sub group 
workshop on Get Fit Leeds would be added. 
 
Table 2 set out the membership of the Community Committee sub groups. 
Members discussed the membership and the following membership was 
agreed: 
Environment and Community Safety Sub Group 

 Cllr. B Anderson 

 Cllr. C Campbell 

 Cllr. D Collins 

 Cllr. P Wadsworth 
Children and Families Sub Group 

 Cllr. P Latty 

 Cllr. J Shemilt 

 Cllr. B Flynn 

 Cllr. S Lay 
Transport Sub Group 

 Cllr. P Wadsworth 

 Cllr. B Anderson 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd December, 2019 

 

 Cllr. R Downes 

 Cllr. J Taylor 
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care Sub Group 

 Cllr. G Latty 

 Cllr. C Anderson 

 Cllr. S Lay 

 Cllr. J Shemilt 
 
Members requested that dates need to be added to electronic diaries. 
 
It was noted that the Communities Team would be able to services 2 
meetings per sub group per year. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 
  

26 Date and time of next meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Outer North West Community Committee will be on 
Monday 2nd December 2019, at 1.30pm, at Greenacre Hall. 
 
Members were in agreement that the next 3 meetings of the Community 
Committee would be held at Greenacre Hall. 

27 Any other business  
 

Cllr. Campbell brought to the attention of the Committee that Outer North 
West Community Committee do not have an appointed representative on the 
Leeds Bradford Airport Consultative Committee (LBACC). It was noted that 
Cllr. Wadsworth is a strategic representative for Leeds City Council on the 
LBACC. 
 
Members were informed that Inner North West Community Committee would 
be appointing a representative to the LBACC. Members discussed this issue 
and were of the view that Outer North West Community Committee should 
have a Community Committee representative. It was noted that Cllr. Campbell 
had been corresponding with Governance Services on this matter.  
 
 


